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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
PLANNING BOARD 

 
Stuart O’Brien, Chair 

Timothy Dean, Vice Chair 
Elizabeth Boepple 

Sean Dundon 
Bill Hall 

Carol Morrissette 
Jack Soley 

 
July 10, 2014 
   
Demetri Dasco 
Atlas Investment Group, LLC 
35 Fay Street, 107B 
Boston, MA 02118 

Will Conway 
Sebago Technics 
75 John Roberts Road 
South Portland, ME 04106 

  
Project Name: Seaport Lofts (Bay House Phase II)  Project ID: 2013-179 
Address:  101-121 Newbury St./40 Hancock St. CBLs:   20-D-13, 14, 15, 32 
Applicant: 113 Newbury Street, LLC   Planner: Nell Donaldson 
  
Dear Mr. Dasco: 
 
On July 8, 2014 the Planning Board voted (6-0, Morrissette absent) that 113 Newbury Street, 
LLC has met the condition of approval from the approval letter dated October 31, 2013 requiring 
that revised elevations, renderings, details, and material samples for the Seaport Lofts project at 
101-121 Newbury Street/40 Hancock Street address the recommendations of the Planning Board 
and staff on outstanding design issues (including but not limited to the treatment of proposed 
awnings, the proposed soldier course, metal screens, exterior lighting, and color and materials) in 
compliance with the design standards, with the further condition that the applicant provide a 
complete lighting package meeting the standards of the city’s Technical Manual for review and 
approval by the city’s Planning Authority.   
 
Please note that the conditions of approval and requirements for your approved site plan, 
enumerated in your original approval letter dated October 31, 2013, still apply.  This letter is 
attached for reference.   
 
If there are any questions, please contact Nell Donaldson at (207) 874-8723.   
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Stuart O’Brien, Chair 
Portland Planning Board 
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Attachments: 
1. Original approval letter (10/31/13) 

 
 
Electronic Distribution:  
cc:   Jeff Levine, Director of Planning and Urban Development 
 Alexander Jaegerman, Planning Division Director 
 Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager 
 Philip DiPierro, Development Review Coordinator, Planning 
 Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator, Inspections Division 
 Tammy Munson, Inspection Division Director 
 Lannie Dobson, Administration, Inspections Division 
 Gayle Guertin, Administration, Inspections Division 
 Michael Bobinsky, Public Services Director 
 Katherine Earley, Engineering Services Manager, Public Services 
 Bill Clark, Project Engineer, Public Services 
 David Margolis-Pineo, Deputy City Engineer, Public Services 
 Doug Roncarati, Stormwater Coordinator, Public Services 
 Greg Vining, Associate Engineer, Public Services 
 Michelle Sweeney, Associate Engineer 
 John Low, Associate Engineer, Public Services 
 Matt Doughty, Field Inspection Coordinator, Public Services 
 Mike Farmer, Project Engineer, Public Services 
 Jane Ward, Administration, Public Services 
 Jeff Tarling, City Arborist, Public Services 
 Captain Chris Pirone, Fire Department 
 Thomas Errico, P.E., TY Lin Associates 
 David Senus, P.E., Woodard and Curran 
 Rick Blackburn, Assessor’s Department 
 Approval Letter File 
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
PLANNING BOARD 

 
Carol Morrissette, Chair 

Stuart O’Brien, Vice Chair 
Timothy Dean 

Bill Hall 
David Silk 

Sean Dundon 
Elizabeth Boepple 

 
October 31, 2013 
   
Demetri Dasco 
Atlas Investment Group, LLC 
35 Fay Street, 107B 
Boston, MA 02118 

Will Conway 
Sebago Technics 
75 John Roberts Road 
South Portland, ME 04106 

  
Project Name: Seaport Lofts (Bay House Phase II)  Project ID: 2013-179 
Address:  101-121 Newbury St./40 Hancock St. CBLs:   20-D-13, 14, 15, 32 
Applicant: 113 Newbury Street, LLC   Planner: Nell Donaldson 
  
Dear Mr. Dasco: 
 
On October 22, 2013, the Planning Board considered your subdivision and Level III site plan 
application for the proposed Seaport Lofts development at 101-121 Newbury Street and 40 
Hancock Street.  The Planning Board reviewed the proposal for conformance with the 
subdivision and site plan standards of the city’s land use code and voted to approve the 
application with the waivers and conditions presented below: 
 
WAIVERS 
The Planning Board voted (7-0) to grant the following waivers: 
 
1. A waiver of the technical standard (Section 1.7.2.7) regarding the minimum separation 

between driveways to allow the driveway of Seaport Lofts within the 100-150 separation 
requirement of an adjacent driveway to the west, as shown on the final site plan. 

 
2. A waiver of the technical standard (Section 1.7.2.3) regarding the minimum driveway width 

of 20 feet to allow a driveway of 19 feet as depicted on the final site plan. 
 

3. A waiver of the technical standard represented in Figures I-27 to I-29 of the city’s Technical 
Manual regarding the parking lot dimensional requirements to allow parking as designed on 
the final plans. 
 

4. A waiver of the technical standard (Section 1.14) regarding the compact parking space limit 
to allow 12 compact parking spaces on site, comprising more than the standard 20% of total 
spaces.  
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5. A waiver of the site plan standard (Section 14-526(b)2.b(iii)) and Technical Manual Section 

4.6.1 regarding street trees due to site constraints.  Technically, 39 street trees are required on 
site.  Only 10 trees, a number proportionate with the site’s frontage, are proposed.  To 
compensate, the applicant shall contribute $5,800 (for 29 street trees) to Portland’s tree fund.  

SUBDIVISION 
The Planning Board voted (7-0) that the proposed plans are in conformance with the subdivision 
standards of the city’s land use code, subject to the following conditions of approval, which must 
be met prior to the release of a recording plat, unless otherwise stated: 
 
1. The subdivision plat shall be finalized for review and approval by the Planning Authority, 

Department of Public Services, and Corporation Counsel;  
  

2. The following shall be provided for review and approval by Corporation Counsel prior to the 
release of the building permit: 
a. Pedestrian access easement for the areas of the sidewalk that are not in the public right-

of-way and 
b. License agreement for the building foundation and/or awnings; 

 
3. The Condominium Association documents, including provisions for the allocation of at least 

one parking space per unit, shall be provided for review and approval by the Planning 
Authority, Department of Public Services and Corporation Counsel prior to the issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy.   

  
SITE PLAN REVIEW 
The Planning Board voted (7-0) that the plan is in conformance with the site plan standards of 
the land use code, subject to the following conditions of approval that must be met prior to the 
issuance of a building permit, unless otherwise stated: 

 
1. The applicant shall provide application materials for proposed changes to the city’s traffic 

schedule, for review and approval by the city’s Department of Public Services prior to 
Certificate of Occupancy; 
 

2. The applicant shall submit a revised construction management plan addressing the comments 
of Tom Errico and all phases of development for review and approval by the Planning 
Authority, the Department of Public Services, the city’s Parking Manager, and the city’s Fire 
Prevention Bureau prior to the issuance of any permit;  
 

3. The applicant shall make financial contributions of $1,200 towards improvements at the 
India/Middle Street intersection and $1,200 towards the East End Traffic Monitoring Study, 
for review and approval by the city’s Department of Public Services; 
 

4. The applicant shall submit the HVAC system specifications meeting applicable standards for 
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the Zoning Administrator’s review and approval; 
 

5. The applicant shall resolve addressing questions for fire and 911 purposes, for review and 
approval by the city’s Fire Prevention Bureau;  
 

6. The applicant shall provide revised elevations with emphasis on articulation of the rear 
elevations, overall building massing with emphasis on the rear of the building, renderings, 
details, and material samples addressing the recommendations of the Planning board and staff 
on outstanding design issues (including but not limited to the treatment of proposed awnings, 
the proposed soldier course, metal screens, exterior lighting, and color and materials) in 
compliance with the Design Standards for review and approval by the Planning Board;  
 

7. The applicant shall provide a maintenance agreement for the subsurface stormwater detention 
system for review and approval by Corporation Counsel and the Department of Public 
Services; and 
 

8. The applicant shall submit plans and supporting documentation which specify measures to be 
taken to protect abutting building foundations and retaining walls during construction, 
including actions outlined in the email from Sebago Technics dated October 21, 2013, for 
approval by the Planning Authority, Corporation Counsel, and the Department of Public 
Services prior to the issuance of any permit. 

 
The approval is based on the submitted plans and findings related to subdivision and site plan 
review standards as contained in the Planning Board Report for application 2013-179, which is 
attached. 
 
STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Please note the following standard conditions of approval and requirements for all approved 
subdivision and site plans: 
 
1. Subdivision Recording Plat  A revised recording plat listing all conditions of subdivision 

approval must be submitted for review and signature prior to the issuance of a performance 
guarantee.  The performance guarantee must be issued prior to the release of the recording 
plat for recording at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds. 
 

2. Subdivision Waivers  Pursuant to 30-A MRSA section 4406(B)(1), any waiver must be 
specified on the subdivision plan or outlined in a notice and the plan or notice must be 
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds within 90 days of the final 
subdivision approval).   

 
3. Develop Site According to Plan The site shall be developed and maintained as depicted on 

the site plan and in the written submission of the applicant. Modification of any approved 
site plan or alteration of a parcel which was the subject of site plan approval after May 20, 
1974, shall require the prior approval of a revised site plan by the Planning Board or the 



 
O:\PLAN\officeprocedures\Approval Letters - 2013 (pdfs)\Newbury Street - 101 (PB) 10-22-13.doc - 4 - 

Planning Authority pursuant to the terms of Chapter 14, Land Use, of the Portland City 
Code.  
 

4. Separate Building Permits Are Required This approval does not constitute approval of 
building plans, which must be reviewed and approved by the City of Portland’s Inspection 
Division.   
 

5. Site Plan Expiration The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work 
has commenced within one (1) year of the approval or within a time period up to three  (3) 
years from the approval date as agreed upon in writing by the City and the applicant.  
Requests to extend approvals must be received before the one (1) year expiration date.   
 

6. Subdivision Plan Expiration The subdivision approval is valid for up to three years from 
the date of Planning Board approval.   
 

7. Performance Guarantee and Inspection Fees A performance guarantee covering the site 
improvements, an inspection fee payment of 2.0% of the guarantee amount, and seven (7) 
final sets of plans plus one final digital copy must be submitted to and approved by the 
Planning Division and Public Services Department prior to the release of a subdivision plat 
for recording at the Cumberland County of Deeds, and prior to the release of a building 
permit, street opening permit or certificate of occupancy for site plans.  If you need to make 
any modifications to the approved plans, you must submit a revised site plan application for 
staff review and approval.   
 

8. Defect Guarantee A defect guarantee, consisting of 10% of the performance guarantee, 
must be posted before the performance guarantee will be released. 

 
9. Preconstruction Meeting  Prior to the release of a building permit or site construction, a 

pre-construction meeting shall be held at the project site.  This meeting will be held with 
the contractor, Development Review Coordinator, Public Service's representative and 
owner to review the construction schedule and critical aspects of the site work.  At that 
time, the Development Review Coordinator will confirm that the contractor is working 
from the approved site plan.  The site/building contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a 
detailed construction schedule to the attending City representatives.  It shall be the 
contractor's responsibility to arrange a mutually agreeable time for the pre-construction 
meeting.  
 

10. Department of Public Services Permits If work will occur within the public right-of-way 
such as utilities, curb, sidewalk and driveway construction, a street opening permit(s) is 
required for your site.  Please contact Carol Merritt at 874-8300, ext. 8828.  (Only 
excavators licensed by the City of Portland are eligible.) 
 

11. As-Built Final Plans Final sets of as-built plans shall be submitted digitally to the Planning 
Division, on a CD or DVD, in AutoCAD format (*,dwg), release AutoCAD 2005 or 
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greater. 
 

12. Mylar Copies Mylar copies of the as-built drawings for the public streets and other public 
infrastructure in the subdivision must be submitted to the Public Services Dept. prior to the 
issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 

 
The Development Review Coordinator must be notified five (5) working days prior to the date 
required for final site inspection.  The Development Review Coordinator can be reached at the 
Planning Division at 874-8632.  All site plan requirements must be completed and approved by 
the Development Review Coordinator prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 
 
If there are any questions, please contact Nell Donaldson at (207) 874-8723.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Carol Morissette, Chair 
Portland Planning Board 
 
Attachments: 
1. Planning Board Report  
2. Sample stormwater maintenance agreement 
 
Electronic Distribution:  
cc:   Jeff Levine, Director of Planning and Urban Development 
 Alexander Jaegerman, Planning Division Director 
 Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Services Manager 
 Philip DiPierro, Development Review Coordinator, Planning 
 Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator, Inspections Division 
 Tammy Munson, Inspection Division Director 
 Lannie Dobson, Administration, Inspections Division 
 Gayle Guertin, Administration, Inspections Division 
 Michael Bobinsky, Public Services Director 
 Katherine Earley, Engineering Services Manager, Public Services 
 Bill Clark, Project Engineer, Public Services 
 David Margolis-Pineo, Deputy City Engineer, Public Services 
 Doug Roncarati, Stormwater Coordinator, Public Services 
 Greg Vining, Associate Engineer, Public Services 
 Michelle Sweeney, Associate Engineer 
 John Low, Associate Engineer, Public Services 
 Matt Doughty, Field Inspection Coordinator, Public Services 
 Mike Farmer, Project Engineer, Public Services 
 Jane Ward, Administration, Public Services 
 Jeff Tarling, City Arborist, Public Services 
 Captain Chris Pirone, Fire Department 
 Thomas Errico, P.E., TY Lin Associates 
 David Senus, P.E., Woodard and Curran 
 Rick Blackburn, Assessor’s Department 
 Approval Letter File 

 
 



























 
 
 
 
 

 
                      PLANNING BOARD REPORT 

PORTLAND, MAINE 
 

Seaport Lofts (Bay House Phase II) 
101-121 Newbury Street and 40 Hancock Street 

Level III Site Plan and Subdivision Review 
2013-179 

113 Newbury Street, LLC, Applicant 
 

Submitted to: Portland Planning Board 
Public Hearing Date:  October 22, 2013 
Planning Board Report Number:  #46-13 

Prepared by:  Nell Donaldson, Planner 
Date:  October 17, 2013 
CBLs:  20-D-13, 14, 15, 32 

 
I. INTRODUCTION 
113 Newbury Street, LLC returns to the Planning Board for a Level III site plan and subdivision review for a four-
story housing development, the Seaport Lofts, at the corner of Newbury and Hancock Streets in the Eastern 
Waterfront.  The proposed 60,000 SF development includes 39 residential units - seven townhomes and 32 flats - 
and 43 parking spaces.  The proposal also includes sidewalk and landscaping improvements.  The site is currently 
occupied by surface parking lots.   
 
At a prior Planning Board hearing, held on September 24, 2013, the Board reviewed final plans for the project.  At 
the time, a number of issues remained unresolved.  In addition to some minor outstanding site plan and zoning 
concerns, there were significant questions regarding the building’s design, and meeting attendees raised concerns 
about the adequacy of off-street parking as well.  In response, the Board asked the applicant to provide additional 
information, refine plans, and resubmit, tabling the item to October 22.  This report describes the applicant’s efforts 
to address outstanding issues and respond to Board concerns.  The full text of the Board report from the September 
24 hearing is attached (Attachment 1).   
 
A total of 133 notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet and a legal ad ran on 10-14 and 10-15. 
 
Applicant: 113 Newbury Street, LLC, Demetri Dasco 
Consultants: Will Conway, Sebago Technics; David White, Architect 
 
II. REQUIRED REVIEWS     
Waiver Requests Applicable Standards 
Driveway width – to allow a 19 foot wide 
driveway on Newbury Street  
Supported by consulting traffic engineer. 

Technical Manual, Section 1.7.2.3. Any site with a two-way 
driveway access to the street shall have a minimum width of 20 
feet. 

Driveway spacing – to allow a driveway 
separation of app. 10 feet 
Supported by consulting traffic engineer. 

Technical Manual, Section 1.7.2.7.  Along local streets, minimum 
acceptable spacing between driveways on adjacent lots shall be 
100-150 feet.  

Compact parking spaces – to allow 12 compact 
spaces (for 29% of the total)  
Supported by consulting traffic engineer. 

Technical Manual, Section 1.14. Parking lots with greater than 
10 spaces may be comprised of up to 20% compact spaces.  

Parking dimensions  
Supported by consulting traffic engineer. 

Technical Manual, Figures I-27 to I-29.  

Street Trees – 39 street trees required,10 
provided, resulting in contribution of $5,800  
Supported by City Arborist and Planning. 

Site Plan Standard, Section 14-526(b)2.b(iii) and Technical 
Manual, Section 4.6.1.  All multi-family development shall 
provide one street tree per unit, unless site constraints prohibit it 
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Review   Applicable Standards 
Site Plan   Section 14-526 
Subdivision Section 14-497 
 
III. PROJECT DATA     
Existing Zoning    B-2b 
Existing Use   Vacant lot/surface parking  
Proposed Use    Residential 
Proposed Development Program 32 flats, 7 townhouses 
Parcel Size    29,927 SF 
    
 Existing Proposed Net Change 
Building Footprint 0 SF 17,132 SF 17,132 SF 
Building Floor Area 0 SF 60,085 SF 60,085 SF 
Impervious Surface Area 29,927 SF 26,332 SF -3,595 SF 
Parking Spaces (on site) Approximately 60 43 (zoning req. 39) -17 
Bicycle Parking Spaces 0 16 (meets standard) 16 
Estimated Cost of Project $12,000,000  
 
IV. BACKGROUND & EXISTING CONDITIONS 
The site of the proposed Seaport Lofts lies at the northwest corner of Newbury and Hancock Streets in the city’s 
Eastern Waterfront.  This neighborhood has hosted numerous developments in recent years, including the 
development team’s sister project, the Bay House Phase I, which is currently under construction directly across 
Newbury Street.  The site lies in a B-2b zone, but many of the neighboring properties, including the Federal Street 
Townhomes to the north, the single- and multi-family homes up and across Hancock Street, and the property 
immediately to the west, are residential in nature.  The Federal Street Townhomes, behind the site, are located in an 
R-7 zone.  The Shipyard Brewery sits directly to the east.   The Eastern Cemetery is visible from the Hancock 
Street frontage.  The site is currently occupied by a surface parking lot.  
 
 
                             
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1: Bay House Phase I site and surrounding neighborhood 

101-121 
Newbury 
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(Phase II) 
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V.  REVISED SUBMITTAL 
The applicant provided revised materials on October 3 and 7, 2013, and met via conference call for a design 
discussion with staff on October 3.  The revised submittal included updated plans, updated elevations, height 
calculations, a letter from the Portland Water District regarding the location of subsurface infrastructure, and an 
email regarding off-street parking (Attachments A-F).  Following a set of interim comments from city staff, the 
applicant resubmitted both architectural and civil drawings early the week of October 14.  A discussion of the 
revised submittals, organized to correspond with the original conditions of approval from the September 24 Board 
report, follows.   
 

Figures 2 & 3 (from top):Seaport Lofts site from Hancock & Newbury Streets; revised site plan 



 
Planning Board Public Hearing 10/22/13                             Seaport Lofts (Bay House Phase II) – 101-121 Newbury Street 
 

O:\PLAN\Dev Rev\Newbury Street - 101-121 (Bay House Phase II)\planning board\hearing_10_22_13\PB Report Bay House Phase II_10_22.docx 4 

Subdivision 
1.  Final recording plat 
At the time of the September 24 Board hearing, the city’s Department of Public Services asked for several 
recording plat edits.  The applicant has revised the plat in response.  One outstanding comment remains, which 
relates to the addition of a note indicating that “the responsibility for the maintenance of retaining walls has not 
been determined.”  The city’s Department of Public Services has requested that this note be revised pending such a 
determination (Attachment 2).  The original condition of approval related to the recording plat, standard for 
subdivision approval, remains.  
 
2.  Easement, and license agreement  
Conditions of approval related to the recording of a pedestrian easement and the execution of a license agreement 
remain.   
 
3.  Condo documents and parking 
At the board hearing, neighborhood residents raised concerns regarding impacts to the on-street parking supply.  
Hearing these concerns, the Board asked the applicant to provide additional information on a parking allocation 
plan and suggested a review of condominium documents, in the interest of gaining a better understanding of the 
treatment of shared resources and parking post-development.  The applicant has not provided draft condominium 
documents, stating that their attorney has not progressed them to the point of submittal quality.  As such, this 
condition of approval remains. 
 
The applicant has, however, provided an email from Sebago Technics with a brief description of a proposed 
parking plan for the project (Attachment F).  As previously discussed, Division 20 of the land use ordinance 
requires one parking space/unit for residential development located on the peninsula (Section 14-332(a)3).  At this 
ratio, the project would require 39 parking spaces - one for each of the 39 units proposed.  The final plans show 43 
spaces, technically exceeding the parking requirement.  Note that per the city’s site plan ordinance, since the project 
exceeds 50,000 SF, parking requirements are ultimately at the discretion of the Planning Board.   
 
The email from Sebago Technics states that “the parking spaces will be assigned to the units prior to unit closings 
and once the units are sold and closed they will be attached to the units in perpetuity.”  The applicant acknowledges 
that they have not resolved through what mechanism this will be achieved, but they have stated that a given space 
“will be attached to the unit through [a] legal document that will run with the unit.”  Of this, Thomas Errico, 
consulting traffic engineer, writes, 
 

 Based upon my understanding of what is provided, at least one parking space will be allocated 
to each unit (So the approval assumes all units will have at least one parking space).  Given this 
assumption, I find conditions to be acceptable.  
 

Site Plan 
1.  Outstanding site plan edits 
At the time of the September 24 Board hearing, there were several minor site plan edits which remained, most of 
which originated with the city’s Department of Public Services.  Per the city’s DPS, the revised submittal has 
adequately addressed these comments (Attachment 2).  This condition of approval has been removed.   
 
2. Additional site plan edits 
There were also several small site plan requests made by David Senus, consulting civil engineer.  Per Mr. Senus, 
the applicant’s revised submittal addresses all outstanding concerns (Attachment 4).   As such, this condition of 
approval has been removed. 
 
3. Confirmation from PWD regarding location of storm drains 
In his comments on the final plans, David Margolis-Pineo, of the city’s Department of Public Services, requested 
that the applicant provide copies of plans to the Portland Water District, so that they might review the location of 
storm drains to review for potential conflicts with the existing water mains.  The applicant has provided a letter 
from PWD as evidence that there are no foreseen infrastructure conflicts (Attachment E). It should be noted that this 
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letter does point out an inconsistency in the site survey.  The applicant has revised the survey to address this 
comment.  As such, this condition of approval has been removed.    
 
4. Height and lot coverage 
As noted in prior reports to the Board, Seaport Lofts is proposed as a four-story building.  The applicant has 
provided explanations of average finished grade and height calculations to demonstrate that the building will not 
exceed the 45’ height limit (Attachments C & D).  Of this, Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator, writes,  
 

More plans have been submitted showing the average grade and the roof elevation. I would want 
a little more clarity as to what is being considered as the "roof elevation".  The definitions 
required the height of a building to be measure to the top of the roof beam.  Is that where the 
87.25 measurement is taken?  Also what is above that area? The plans show a higher elevation 
going around the building. I did not see any plans that explain that level. Is it for shielding 
mechanical equipment?  The dBA's can be assessed at the time of a building permit for the HVAC 
systems.  
 
To follow up the 45' maximum height is being exactly met based upon the information received, if 
the upper roof shown on the plans is for mechanical systems. 

  
… 

 
I reviewed an e-mail from David White concerning the building height and how the elevations 
were measured. He also explained what the wall was that is higher than the roof measurement. It 
is a parapet that surrounds the roof concealing the mechanicals which is permitted by Ordinance 
to be higher than the maximum building height.   
 
I also reviewed the revised impervious surface information on the revised site plan #5 of 14.  The 
Impervious surface ratio is being met. 
 
Separate permits are required for the construction of the building and also for the mechanical 
systems of the building after the site plan has been approved. 
 
Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator   

 
This condition of approval has been removed.  
 
5. Traffic Schedule changes 
As noted in previous Board reports, the proposal includes the addition of approximately four on-street parking 
spaces on Hancock and Newbury Streets, the result of the closure of existing curb cuts in those locations.  The 
applicant will be required to provide materials supporting this parking schedule change to the City Council.  This 
condition of approval remains.   
 
6.  Construction Management Plan 
Following the Planning Board workshop, staff reiterated the requests of Tom Errico, consulting traffic engineer, 
with respect to the project’s construction management plan.  Mr. Errico, Mr. Margolis-Pineo, and John Peverada, 
the city’s parking manager, as well as members of the public, have all raised concerns regarding construction 
management, particularly given the experience during the construction of Bay House Phase I.  In prior reports to 
the Board, Mr. Errico’s comments were as follows,  
 

The applicant has provided a construction management plan for the initial phase.  The applicant 
should provide details on other phases of construction for review and approval and anticipated 
time durations for each phase.  The City would like to gain a full understanding of construction 
impacts during the all periods of time.  The City also suggests providing realistic information on 
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street closures for preliminary approval purposes. The plans should illustrate all anticipated 
signage and pavement marking changes for each phase. For the Hancock Street sidewalk closure, 
I would suggest that the sidewalk be closed at Federal Street and pedestrians directed to the east 
side sidewalk at the intersection.  I would note that for the sidewalk closure, all pedestrian 
detours will need to be ADA compliant. Lastly, approval of the plan by the Fire Department will 
be required (ensuring acceptable emergency access). 
 
… 
 
The applicant has noted that detailed construction plans will be submitted prior to issuance of a 
building permit.  I would note that the applicant should be informed that the construction 
management plan may require a host of temporary provisions including but not limited to 
signage, pavement markings, temporary sidewalks, temporary crosswalks, detour routes for 
vehicles and pedestrians, contractor parking requirements, and street circulation changes. It is 
my suggestion that as soon as a contractor is selected for the project coordination of the plan 
begin with the City. 

 
The applicant has not provided additional information on construction management, stating that a contractor has not 
been selected and that, thus, specific details cannot be outlined at this time.  This condition of approval has been 
modified to indicate that an approved construction management plan will be required prior to the issuance of any 
permit. 
 
7. Financial contributions for India/Middle Street intersection and East End Traffic Monitoring Study 
Again, as noted in prior Board reports, the applicant will be required to make financial contributions to the 
improvement of the India/Middle Street intersection and to the East End Traffic Monitoring Study, as have prior 
projects in this area.  This condition of approval remains. 
 
8. HVAC 
The applicant has indicated that they will provide information on the noise and vibration of HVAC and mechanical 
equipment prior to building permit.  This condition of approval remains.   
 
9. Addressing for 911 purposes 
In discussion, the applicant has indicated that they are developing an addressing plan for the city’s review; 
however, the plan has not been submitted at this time.  As such, this condition of approval remains.   
 
10. Design 
As discussed in staff’s prior Board memo, the city’s site plan ordinance states that “development in the…B-2b 
business zone shall provide an established street wall with entrances and public portions of the building oriented to 
and directly accessible from the public sidewalk and shall be designed and scaled to be compatible with 
surrounding residential and commercial development as demonstrated by compliance with all applicable design 
standards listed in the Design Manual” (Section 14-526(d)9.a(iii)).  At the September 24 hearing, as well as at the 
prior workshop, Board members and staff raised significant concerns with the building’s design as presented, 
particularly with respect to articulation, composition, and compatibility.  Ultimately, the Board asked the applicant 
to revisit the building’s design.   
 
The project architect and developer met with staff on October 3 via conference call to discuss a revised set of 
elevations, intended to address Board and staff concerns, and outstanding design issues.  At that meeting, staff 
made numerous suggestions relating to the B-2b design guidelines, including those covering building orientation 
and entrances; windows; and building character, detail, scale, and graphic qualities.  Comments revolved mainly 
around façade composition, window design, door and canopy design, the building’s rear, and color and darkness, 
among other things. Following the call, the applicant submitted revised elevations on October 7, 2013.  Staff met to 
discuss these revised elevations, and responded with additional comments.  A final set of elevations is included in 
Figures 4, 5, 6, and 7 (and Plans 19 and 20).  Note that, as of the writing of this report, renderings and material 
samples had not been provided to the city.  Outstanding comments are as follows. 
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Figures 4, 5, 6, and 7: Revised elevations, showing changes in window and door design, Newbury Street canopy, and 
façade composition.  



 
Planning Board Public Hearing 10/22/13                             Seaport Lofts (Bay House Phase II) – 101-121 Newbury Street 
 

O:\PLAN\Dev Rev\Newbury Street - 101-121 (Bay House Phase II)\planning board\hearing_10_22_13\PB Report Bay House Phase II_10_22.docx 8 

Building orientation and entrances 
Responding to staff requests, the applicant has made some effort to enhance the building entrances.  The door of the 
main, shared entry on Newbury Street has been pulled out to the face of the building.  The architect has also altered 
the awning in this area to represent a more contemporary style.  The details of the awning design remain to be 
resolved.  In addition, a Hancock Street awning, while newly added, is shown in the original style.  The city has 
asked the architect to revise the awning in this area to match that on the Newbury Street façade. 
 
The applicant has revised the floor plans to square the northwest corner, adding floor area to the upper story units 
and changing the window and balcony configuration in this area.  Because of the parking arrangement below, this 
results in a post which is out of alignment with the building above.  The rear elevation shows how this corner post 
will be treated.  
  
Building character, detail, scale, and graphic qualities 
In response to repeated comments about the flatness of the building, the applicant has altered the composition of the 
Newbury street façade, alternating between brick and metal cladding on the third floor, to provide some vertical 
accentuation, visual interest, as well as definition for the main entrance.  The applicant has also changed the 
material configuration on the west end and the posts at the building’s rear.  Staff has requested that the architect add 
a soldier course at the top of the second floor in order to rationalize the change in composition there, where the 
townhouse units meet the upper story flats.   
 
Window mullions were added, and the openings on the west elevation have been reconfigured slightly; they now 
match the scale of the window openings above.  On the rear of the building, the applicant has reduced the size of 
the balconies and added windows.   
 
The applicant has not provided samples or renderings showing a final proposed color scheme or material qualities.  
Likewise, city staff has not reviewed details for the metal screens or the exterior lighting at the building entrances.  
 
Building location and massing 
Additional questions have arisen recently regarding the building’s scale and location, largely at the prompting of 
the adjacent property owner at 123 Newbury Street (Attachment 6).  The development is proposed to sit five feet 
from the western property line on Newbury Street, just meeting the side setback requirement.  Because the adjacent 
townhome, which also lies in the B-2b zone, is an older building, it lies between zero and 10 feet from the same 
property line, resulting in a functional separation of between five and 15 feet.  As discussed above, the Zoning 
Administrator has indicated that the Seaport Lofts proposal meets the 45 foot height requirement of the B-2b zone. 
 
The site design standards of the city’s site plan ordinance include a provision stating that “the bulk, location, or 
height of proposed buildings and structures shall minimize, to the extent feasible, any substantial diminution in 
value or utility to neighboring structures under different ownership…” (Section 14-526(d)1.b).  The adjacent 
property owner has argued that the building’s size and proximity would, in effect, adversely affect the value of her 

property, and has asked for 
some effort to minimize this 
impact.  In looking at ways to 
mitigate the potential effects in 
this area “to the extent 
feasible,” several possibilities 
have been discussed by the 
adjacent property owner and 
city staff, among them: a) 
eliminating some or all of the 
six units at the building’s west 
end, and b) reducing the 
building footprint (and thus 
increasing the side setback) by 
eliminating pedestrian Figure 8: Western property line and 123 Newbury Street, the adjacent home.  
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circulation elements in the driveway area.  This issue was raised quite recently.  The Board might wish to explore 
this matter further.    
 
11. Stormwater maintenance agreement 
A condition of approval related to a maintenance agreement for the proposed subsurface stormwater detention 
system remains.  Establishing such a maintenance agreement is standard city policy for projects involving 
stormwater treatment of the kind proposed here.   
 
VI. PUBLIC COMMENT 
In the time since the September 24 hearing, city staff has received numerous comments on the project, particularly 
relating to building design.  A representative of the India Street Neighborhood Association has raised issues with 
respect to the scale of the project, stating that, from his perspective, the proposed massing and design would likely 
not be permitted under a form-based code which would ideally be adopted for the neighborhood.  Issues about 
“unbroken wall” and a “continuous block of a building” were raised.  This neighbor has also objected to the design 
of the building’s rear, stating that it lacks “textural variation.”  He has advocated differentiating the façade materials 
on the back of the building (Attachments 7 and 8). 
 
Similarly, and as discussed above, the adjacent neighbor at 123 Newbury Street has raised concerns with staff 
regarding the proximity and scale of the proposed development and potential effects on the value of her home.  
These concerns have been echoed in conversation with the property owner’s real estate agent (Attachment 9).  This 
resident argues that the proposed building design is “architecturally uninteresting and imposing” and that it will 
have negative shadow and wind impacts for surrounding neighbors.  Both of these residents have recommended 
eliminating units as a way to mitigate the development’s impacts.  
 
VII.  STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Subject to the proposed motions and conditions of approval listed below, Planning Division staff recommends that 
the Planning Board approve the proposed development at 101-121 Newbury Street.  
 
VIII.  PROPOSED MOTIONS 

A. WAIVERS     
On the basis of the application, plans, reports and other information submitted by the applicant; findings 
and recommendations contained in Planning Board Report # 46-13 for application 2013-179 relevant to 
Portland’s Technical and Design Standards and other regulations; and the testimony presented at the 
Planning Board hearing:  
 

1. The Planning Board waives/does not waive the Technical Standard (Section 1.7.2.7) regarding the 
minimum separation between driveways to allow the driveway of Seaport Lofts within the 100-150 
separation requirement as shown on the final site plan. 
 

2. The Planning Board waives/does not waive the Technical Standard (Section 1.7.2.3) regarding the 
minimum driveway width of 20 feet to allow a driveway of 19 feet as depicted on the final site 
plan. 
 

3. The Planning Board waives/does not waive the Technical Standard represented in Figures I-27 to 
I-29 regarding the parking lot dimensional requirements to allow parking as designed on the final 
plans. 
 

4. The Planning Board waives/does not waive the Technical Standard (Section 1.14) regarding the 
compact parking space limit to allow 12 compact parking spaces on site.  

 
5. The Planning Board waives/does not waive the Site Plan Standard (Section 14-526 (b) (iii) 

regarding street trees due to site constraints and the applicant shall contribute $5,800 for 29 street 
trees to Portland’s tree fund. 
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B. SUBDIVISION 
On the basis of the application, plans, reports and other information submitted by the applicant; findings 
and recommendations contained in Planning Board Report #46-13 for application 2013-179 relevant to the 
subdivision regulations; and the testimony presented at the Planning Board hearing, the Planning Board 
finds that the plan is/is not in conformance with the subdivision standards of the land use code, subject to 
the following conditions of approval, which must be met prior to the release of recording plat, unless 
otherwise stated: 

  
1. The Subdivision Plat shall be finalized for review and approval by the Planning Authority, 

Department of Public Services, and Corporation Counsel;  
  

2. The following shall be provided for review and approval by Corporation Counsel prior to the release 
of the building permit: 
a. Pedestrian access easement for the areas of the sidewalk that are not in the public right-of-way 

and 
b. License agreement for the building foundation and/or awnings 

 
3. The Condominium Association documents shall be provided for review and approval by the Planning 

Authority, Department of Public Services and Corporation Counsel prior to the issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy.   

 
C. DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 
On the basis of the application, plans, reports and other information submitted by the applicant; findings 
and recommendations contained in Planning Board Report #46-13 for application 2013-179 relevant to the 
site plan regulations; and the testimony presented at the Planning Board hearing, the Planning Board finds 
that the plan is/is not in conformance with the site plan standards of the land use code, subject to the 
following conditions of approval that must be met prior to the issuance of a building permit, unless 
otherwise stated: 
 
1. The applicant shall provide application materials for proposed changes to the city’s traffic schedule, for 

review and approval by the city’s Department of Public Services prior to Certificate of Occupancy; 
 

2. The applicant shall submit a revised construction management plan addressing the comments of Tom 
Errico and all phases of development for review and approval by the Planning Authority, the 
Department of Public Services, the city’s Parking Manager, and the city’s Fire Prevention Bureau prior 
to the issuance of any permit;  
 

3. The applicant shall make financial contributions of $1,200 towards improvements at the India/Middle 
Street intersection and $1,200 towards the East End Traffic Monitoring Study, for review and approval 
by the city’s Department of Public Services; 
 

4. The applicant shall submit the HVAC system specifications meeting applicable standards for the 
Zoning Administrator’s review and approval; 
 

5. The applicant shall resolve addressing questions for fire and 911 purposes, for review and approval by 
the city’s Fire Prevention Bureau;  
 

6. The applicant shall provide revised elevations, renderings, details, and material samples addressing the 
recommendations of the Planning board and staff on outstanding design issues (including but not 
limited to the treatment of proposed awnings, the proposed soldier course, metal screens, exterior 
lighting, and color and materials for review and approval by the Planning Authority; and  
 

7. The applicant shall provide a maintenance agreement for the subsurface stormwater detention system 
for review and approval by Corporation Counsel and the Department of Public Services. 
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IX.  ATTACHMENTS 

PLANNING BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENTS 
1. 9/24/13 Planning Board Report 
2. Department of Public Services review (memo from David Margolis-Pineo, 10/17/13) 
3. Traffic Engineer review (memo from Thomas Errico, 10/17/13) 
4. Civil Engineer review (memo from David Senus, 10/10/13) 
5. Zoning Administrator review (memos from Marge Schmuckal, 10/8/13 and 10/9/13) 
6. Public comment (email from Liz Monaghan, 10/15/13) 
7. Public comment (email from Hugh Nazor, 10/11/13) 
8. Public comment (email from Hugh Nazor, 10/15/13) 
9. Public comment (email from Beth Angle, 10/17/13) 

 
 APPLICANT’S SUBMITTALS  

A. Site Plan Review Application 
B. Cover letter (from Will Conway, Sebago Technics, 10/3/13) 
C. Average grade calculations 
D. Roof height calculations (email from David White, architect, 10/8/13) 
E. PWD response (email from Rico Spugnardi, PWD, 10/1/13) 
F. Parking and construction management plan response (email from Will Conway, 10/8/13) 
G. Cover letter (from Will Conway, Sebago Technics, 10/15/13) 
H. Revised lighting cut sheets 
 

 C. PLANS 
Plan 1  Cover Sheet 
Plan 2  Boundary and Topographic Survey 
Plan 3  Demolition Plan 
Plan 4  Subdivision Plat 
Plan 5  Site Plan 
Plan 6  Grading and Utility Plan 
Plan 7  Off-Site Drainage Plan 
Plan 8  Profile: Hancock & Newbury Streets 
Plan 9  Landscape and Lighting Plan 
Plan 10  Details  
Plan 11  Details 
Plan 12  Details 
Plan 13  Details 
Plan 14  Details 
Plan 15  1st Floor Plan 
Plan 16  2nd Floor Plan 
Plan 17  3rd Floor Plan 
Plan 18  4th Floor Plan 
Plan 19  Hancock and Newbury Street Elevations 
Plan 20  Left and Rear Elevations 
   

 



















































MEMORANDUM

To: FILE

Subject: Application ID: 2013-179

Date: 10/17/2013

From: Nell Donaldson

October 17,2013
 
To:       Nell Donaldson

            Barbara Barhydt

From:   David Margolis-Pineo

Re:       Review Comments – Bayhouse II – 40 Hancock Street

 

All comments from Public Services have been addressed.

 

However there is still a question about ownership and maintenance of the retaining walls along property lines.  
Common sense would dictate that this is the time to resolve before it becomes an issue.

 

I would like this information presented to the Planning Board for their decision and a possible condition of 
approval to have this issue resolved.

Comments Submitted by: David Margolis-Pineo/Engineering DPS on 10/17/2013



MEMORANDUM

To: FILE

Subject: Application ID: 2013-179

Date: 10/17/2013

From: Nell Donaldson

From: 	Tom Errico <thomas.errico@tylin.com>
To:	Helen Donaldson <HCD@portlandmaine.gov>
CC:	David Margolis-Pineo <DMP@portlandmaine.gov>, Katherine Earley <KAS@portlandmaine.gov>, Jeff Tarling 
<JST@portlandmaine.gov>, "JeremiahBartlett" <JBartlett@portlandmaine.gov>
Date: 	10/17/2013 12:59 PM
Subject: 	Seaport -- Parking Management

Nell   The following is the applicant's response in regard to how on site parking spaces will be managed for the 
project. Based upon my understanding of what is provided, at least one parking space will be allocated to each 
unit (So the approval assumes all units will have at least one parking space).  Given this assumption, I find 
conditions to be acceptable.  If you have any questions, please contact me.

Best regards,

The parking spaces will be assigned to the units prior to unit closings and once the units are sold and closed they 
will be attached to the units in perpetuity. I'm not sure if that will be through a deed, easement, license to use or 
other legal document. We have not yet determined if the spaces will be assigned by the developer of if we will let 
buyers select their spaces. In the current Bayhouse project, the unit buyers are allowed to select their space on a 
first come, first serve basis. Seaport will probably done a little differently as it probably makes sense for parking 
spaces directly behind the townhouse rear entrances to be assigned to that unit. All that being said, we have 
more than enough parking spaces for each unit to get at least one and they will be attached to the unit through 
legal document that will run with the unit.

Thomas A. Errico, PE
Senior Associate
Traffic Engineering Director
[T.Y. Lin International]T.Y. Lin International

Comments Submitted by: Tom Errico/Traffic on 10/17/2013



MEMORANDUM

To: FILE

Subject: Application ID: 2013-179

Date: 10/17/2013

From: Nell Donaldson

From: 	David Senus <dsenus@woodardcurran.com>
To:	Helen Donaldson <HCD@portlandmaine.gov>
CC:	"DMP@portlandmaine.gov" <DMP@portlandmaine.gov>
Date: 	10/9/2013 8:41 AM
Subject: 	RE: Dave Senus Comments: Seaport Lofts
Attachments:	Dave Senus Comments: Seaport Lofts

Hi Nell.
We have reviewed the revised submittal and email, and all comments contained in our September 18, 2013 
memo have been adequately addressed.  Please let me know if you need this formalized in a memorandum.
Thanks
Dave

Comments Submitted by: David Senus/Civil Engineering on 10/9/2013



MEMORANDUM

To: FILE

Subject: Application ID: 2013-179

Date: 10/17/2013

From: Nell Donaldson

More plans have been submited showing the average grade and the roof elevation. I would want a little more 
clarity as to what is being considered as the "roof elevation".  The definitions required the height of a building to 
be measure to the top of the roof beam.  Is that where the 87.25 measurement is taken?  Also what is above that 
area? The plans show a higher ekevation going around the building. I did not see any plans that explain that level. 
Is it for sheilding mechanical equipment?  The dBA's can be assessed at the time of a building permit for the 
HVAC systems. 

To follow up the 45' maximum height is being exactly met based upon the information received, if the upper roof 
shown on the plans is for mechanical systems.

Marge Schmuckal
Zoning Administrator

Comments Submitted by: Marge Schmuckal/Zoning on 10/8/2013

I reviewed an e-mail from David White concerning the building height and how the elevations were measured. He 
also explained what the wall was that is higher than the roof measurement. It is a parapet that surround the roof 
concealing the mechanicals which is permitted by Ordinance to be higher than the maximum building height.  

I also reviewed the revised impervious surface information on the revised site plan #5 of 14.  The Impervious 
surface ratio is being met.

Separate permits are required for the construction of the building and also for the mechanical systems of the 
building after the site plan has been approved.

Marge Schmuckal
Zoning Administrator

Comments Submitted by: Marge Schmuckal/Zoning on 10/9/2013



From:  Liz Monaghan <Liz.Monaghan@rmsmortgage.com> 
To: "'hcd@portlandmaine.gov'" <hcd@portlandmaine.gov> 
Date:  10/15/2013 6:09 PM 
Subject:  FW: 123 Newbury St. and 133 Newbury St. 
 
 
From: Liz Monaghan 
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2013 6:08 PM 
To: 'ncd@portlandmaine.gov' 
Subject: 123 Newbury St. and 133 Newbury St. 
 
Dear Nell Donaldson, 
 
I am writing as the owner of 123 Newbury Street. My name is Elizabeth Monaghan, my husband, Kurt Nielsen and I have owned the property 
since 2005. When we purchased the property we had to do a complete renovation of the building. The family we bought it from had owned and 
lived in the building for over 80 years. When we purchased it, it was in major disrepair. We completely gutted it and rebuilt it from the inside out. 
You will have records of this rehab in your Portland Planning Department records. You will see the extensive work we did.  I mention this 
because we feel the structure that is being proposed at 133 Newbury will adversely affect our building's value, its historical charm and its natural 
lighting. 
When we rebuilt 123 Newbury, we made sure that we kept the historical features such as the large 6-7 foot windows in tact. We even added a few 
extra to the back unit. Letting light into the units was part of our plans. On the East side we have 10, 6.75 foot windows and on the South we have 
9. It was a major feature that we wanted to maintain. Both units receive light from the South and East. Our Southern exposure has been partially 
diminished by the new building already built across the street. Most of the day 123's South side is now in the shadow of that building. Now with 
133's design, it  will have more of its sunlight taken away. It will not get any of the Eastern sunlight. 133 Newbury will be so close to 123, that it 
will be in its shadow all day. This will directly diminish the value of 123 Newbury St.. We ask that the design and the closeness of the proposed 
building be relooked at. 
133 Newbury Street would block all of the Eastern light and 123 would be in the shadow of it's proposed 45 feet height all day.  123 Newbury 
would be encroached by the closeness of the building. The actual building would be only 5 feet from the back unit and 15 from the front unit. It 
being the right half of a Town House, it only has windows on its Southern and Eastern side so the shadow effect would be severe. 
We currently have this property on the market and it has been a consistent concern of any interested parties. They are concerned that" the building 
at 133 would have an encroaching effect on our building via light, design, largeness and closeness." The largest concern is the proposed closeness 
of the building and how it  will loom over our property and steal any light that it currently has. 
We are not contesting the building of 133 Newbury. We are asking that the developers and city planners reconsider the design of the building. 
The  part of the building that will affect their neighbors at 123 Newbury. We would like them to consider the shadow that its height, closeness 
and largeness will cast on our building. It will make 123 Newbury Street's appearance encroached upon and dark. The light in this historical 
building is what make the building so beautiful and marketable. The value of 123 Newbury Street would be adversely affected. 
After looking at the plans, it appears that they could modify their plans by moving the driveway over and eliminate the 3 units in the front, left 
corner of the building. (Units labeled 15 and the two above it.)This would allow about 24 feet between the sidelines. This would create a better 
light and shadow impact of the looming, larger and closer building. The effect of this impact was clearly considered across the street. They 
allowed a 30 foot separation between the two new buildings. We would appreciate the same consideration. 
We hope that the planning board will consider our input and agree that the current plan adversely affects our property at 123 Newbury Street. 
I am planning on attending the meeting on the 22nd. If there is an opportunity, I would like to publically share my concerns and ideas. 
Thank you for your time concerning this matter. 
Very Respectfully, Elizabeth Monaghan 
 
 
 
Liz Monaghan CMC, CMPS 
Mortgage Banker 
Residential Mortgage Services 
207-761-0100-o 
207-831-1121-c 
207761-0107-f 
154 York Street 
Portland, Me. 04101 
nmls# 204682 
Lizloans@rmsmortgage.com<mailto:Lizloans@rmsmortgage.com> 
 
 
 
 



From:  HUGH NAZOR <hughn@mac.com> 
To: Jeff Levine <JLEVINE@portlandmaine.gov>, Alex Jaegerman <aqj@portlandmaine.gov>, Bill Needelman 
<wbn@portlandmaine.gov> 
CC: Michael Brennan <mfpb@portlandmaine.gov>, <citymanager@portlandmaine.gov>, Helen Donaldson 
<HCD@portlandmaine.gov> 
Date:  10/11/2013 9:24 AM 
Subject:  India Street activity 
 
Hello all: 
 
About a year and a half ago we had a meeting about planning for the India Street Neighborhood. An attempt at doing something quickly, because 
of development pressures proposing significant changes, had not made it past the Planning Board because they said that there should be a 
Comprehensive Plan for the ISN. We met and agreed that such a plan would go forward and that it should start in September (2012 - or "the 
Fall") and take about a year in total. It was also mentioned that, in the meantime, there could be some methods of preventing development that 
would clearly not be allowed under such a plan. 
 
Everyone understands the financing problem which was a large part in the shifting of timing of this project. September 2013 became December 
2014, then April 2014, and now (approximately) July 2014. There is, at present no plan schedule. It is also understood that the staffing situation is 
such that such projects are not easily done in-house. 
 
My reason for writing is not to complain about the above but to draw attention to things that are being affected by the delay. The Bay House 
Phase 2 project is 230 feet of unbroken wall that, as mundane as it appears from the south and east looks even worse from the north (back) side. 
From that perspective, it closely resembled strip mall motels in Los Angeles. While it probably meets the requirements of the B2-b zoning, it does 
not come close to any future form based code that would not allow such scale in that location. The Planning Board has commented on this 
appearance and has required another look at what might be built. While smaller units are a very good idea, cramming as many as possible in a 
continuous block of a building is just not in keeping with anything but the Phase One of the same project, and the two pattern book hotels in the 
neighborhood. 
 
The small two story building at 48 Hancock, that is to be totally shadowed by the Phase 2 project, has a scheduled hearing before the Appeals 
Board. They wish to rebuild to add two additional stories and cannot meet the setback requirements of B2-b. There has been an effort for more 
that three years to try to have a zoning change that would deal with these setback requirements. They are not appropriate to redevelopment in the 
ISN and totally prevent individual, fee simple townhouses from being built as a unit on multiple lots. This is exactly the kind of development that, 
I hope, the ISN comp plan will encourage.  
 
We now seem to have a situation in which one project, which will be seen as unfortunate, may be allowed while another that is very desirable will 
have to wait until some future time before it may begin. I do hope that you can think of some way to improve our situation before the ISN comp 
plan is finally achieved. 
 
 
Hugh Nazor 
hughn@mac.com 
 
Copy to Nell for the Planning Board:  meeting re Phase 2 on 10/22/13 
 
 
 



From:  HUGH NAZOR <hughn@mac.com> 

To: Helen Donaldson <HCD@portlandmaine.gov> 
Date:  10/15/2013 10:05 AM 

Subject:  Re: India Street activity 

 
Well, if not articulation - which would cost interior space, maybe some textural variation. While the entire project (and Phase One) looks more 

like something from a chain hotel pattern book, making the back side look the same (multi-textural) would be an improvement. {Isn't there a 

saying about a pig with lipstick still being a pig?} Nonetheless, it would be less of a uniform assault to the eye for all of the units along Federal 
Street. The couple owing one of the Federal Street townhouses (which truly are townhouses) has put their place on the market after seeing the 

Phase Two drawings. 

 
I do plan to be at the meeting, as do many of the others living on Federal Street. I hope they stay long enough to be heard - given the place on the 

agenda. 

 
I hope the roof metal has a low reflectivity surface. Metal roofs are great but can also be blinding if they are reflective. 

 

The window matching is understood and the smaller balconies are probably not very significant - depending on how they are finished and 
furnished. 

 

Again, thanks for everything. 

 

         _____Hugh 

hughn@mac.com 
 

 

 



 
 
 
Bethany Angle 
Angle Associates 
Portland, Maine 04102 
207-773-1268 
 
Nell Donaldson 
City of Portland 
Planning Department 
 
October 17, 2013 
 
Dear Planning Department: 
 
I have been a real estate broker specializing in residential historic properties, rehab properties and multi 
units selling primarily on the peninsula in Portland for the past 33 years. I am interested in submitting 
to you 2 issues regarding the Seaport Lofts that although adversely affect both the immediate neighbor 
and the neighborhood, I feel can be addressed by the developer and the city giving some relief to both 
affected entities. 
 
The already partially built Bay House with its imposing box like architecture without articulation or 
historic character of any type fills one side of the street on Newbury Street. Although it is not in 
character with the charm and history of the existing neighborhood, it is already built and therefore 
becomes an issue as to how to best offset its “box store” type housing stock and architecture with a 
more pleasing architecture across the street, perhaps creating more of a Portland Peninsula type 
neighborhood feel.  The present facade planned for Seaport Lofts provides no such relief from the 
deviation in charm and desirability created by the Bay House. I have been selling real estate in Portland 
for 33 years and am well aware of what draws homeowners, investors and buyers to an area. The 
facade proposal before you, will over time not be desirable to future homeowners. It creates a wind 
tunnel type look to what is presently a charming, yet under-utilized, neighborhood.  The developer used 
a thirty foot or more break between buildings on the Bay House side of the street, not only creating less 
shadow and more light for the occupants of their own development, but also a break from the box like 
larger building. 
 
There are great examples of boxy architecture with historic articulation such as the last two buildings 
on upper Exchange Street. These easily incorporate charm and history into block sized buildings, the 
hallmark of the Portland Peninsula, and their design and articulation can be easily incorporated  into 
modern architecture.  The simple use of articulation, if not like the leaded glass awning and masonry 
work on Exchange then  more modern yet historically pleasing substitutes would create a sense of 
Portland's waterfront neighborhood onto Newbury Street, offsetting the already constructed but 
architecturally uninteresting and imposing Bay House structure. 
 
The second issue directly involves the abutting neighbor. Presently the plans show a 45 foot building 
within 5 feet of the historic brick town house at 123 Newbury Street. The proposed structure will 
completely block all light to the tall historic windows of the residence at 123 Newbury, leaving its 
occupants with light coming from the street side of the townhouse only.  The shadow from the newly 
constructed Bay House across the street has already partially shaded this home and the addition of 



another enormous structure just 5 feet away on the right side will throw the residence into total shade, 
robbing it of almost all sunlight. 
There is a solution that will bring at least some relief to the property owners of 123 Newbury Street. 
The plans for the Seaport Lofts show a driveway running along the separating property line and above 
the first floor (driveway) they have cantilevered 4 apartments. Two over each other in the front and two 
over each other in the back.  If the “Lofts “ eliminated the front two units (#15 and above) but kept the 
back two units, then more light would enter 123 Newbury and less shadow.  While this is not the ideal 
for the historic abutting property at least it is a viable compromise  The rear two units would still be 
within 5 feet of the rear 123 Newbury unit but the light would be significantly improved in the front 
brick unit created by a set back of 25 rather than 5 feet in the front.  It would also improve the 
overpowering feel of the Seaport Lofts, softening the look of the neighborhood. In addition, the first 
floor wall dividing the “Lofts” drive- through opening from the townhouse neighbor is unnecessary and 
creates a “looming over its neighbor” affect.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Bethany Angle 
BethanyAngle@aol.com 
207-712-4620 
207-773-1268 
 
 

mailto:BethanyAngle@aol.com
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